

No. 23-108

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES E. SNYDER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITIONER**

SAMIR DEGER-SEN
NICOLAS LUONGO
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
1271 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10020

BRENT T. MURPHY
Counsel of Record
ANNE NICOLE THORSON*
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-1070
brent.murphy@lw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. This Issue Is Exceptionally Important And Impacts Tens Of Millions Of Government Employees And Private Citizens	4
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Case Law	10
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Entrenches An Illogical, Unfair Disparity In The Criminal Code	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 143 St. Ct. 1557 (2023)	13
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	3, 10, 11, 12
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	14
<i>United States v. Abdelaziz</i> , 68 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023).....	8
<i>United States v. Askia</i> , 893 F.3d 1110 (8th Cir. 2018), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2705 (2019).....	8
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Dominique-McClain</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 33 (E.D.N.Y. 2022)	8
<i>United States v. Edgar</i> , 304 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1132 (2003).....	8
<i>United States v. Grubb</i> , 11 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	10
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 201	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 201(c)	4, 14
18 U.S.C. § 666	1
18 U.S.C. § 666(a)	4, 14
18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)	4
18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(2)	5
18 U.S.C. § 666(b)	4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gov’t Accountability Off., <i>Paycheck Protection Program: Program Changes Increased Lending to the Smallest Businesses and in Underserved Communities</i> (Sept. 2021), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-21-601.pdf	6
Raymond Hernandez & David W. Chen, <i>Gifts to Pet Charities Keep Lawmakers Happy</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 18, 2008), http://www.nytimes.com/2008/10/19/us/politics/19charity.html	9
Eric Lipton, <i>Wife’s Charity Offers Corporate Tie to a Governor</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 2, 2011), http://www.nytimes.com/2011/03/03/us/politics/03jindal.html	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Nat'l Endowment for the Arts, <i>Fiscal Year 2022 Annual Performance Report</i> (Feb. 2023), https://www.arts.gov/sites/default/files/NEA-FY22-Annual-Performance-Report.pdf	7
Office of Management and Budget, <i>Analytical Perspectives: Budget of the U.S. Government</i> (2023), https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2023/03/spec_fy2024.pdf	5
<i>Spending by Prime Award</i> , Advanced Search, USASpending.gov, https://www.usaspending.gov/search/?hash=0573633242ee15e4d9008eb12dd8896e (last visited Aug. 31, 2023)	7
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2017 Census of Governments - Organization, Data & Maps</i> (revised Oct. 28, 2021), https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2017/econ/gus/2017-governments.html	5
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2022 Census of Governments, Survey of Public Employment & Payroll Datasets & Tables, Surveys & Programs</i> (revised June 13, 2023), https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/apes/data/datasetstables/2022.html	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Federal Criminal Case Processing Statistics</i> , https://www.bjs.gov/fjsrc/tsec.cfm (last visited Aug. 31, 2023)	7
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., <i>A Snapshot of Government-Wide Contracting for FY 2020</i> (June 22, 2021), https://www.gao.gov/blog/snapshot- government-wide-contracting-fy-2020- infographic	6
USASpending.gov, <i>Loan Summary: FAIN 5134009006</i> , https://www.usaspending.gov/award/ ASST_NON_5134009006_7300 (last visited Aug. 31, 2023)	9
Kellen Zale, <i>Part-Time Government</i> , 80 Ohio St. L.J. 987 (2019)	9
